

No. 12-17808

---

---

# In The United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

George K. Young Jr.

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

State of Hawaii et al.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
For the District of Hawaii  
Civ. No. 12-00336 HG BMK  
The Honorable Judge Helen Gillmor  
United States District Court Judge**

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

ALAN BECK Esq.  
4780 Governor Drive  
San Diego, California, 92122

(619) 971-0414

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....2

III. REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

    A. Hawaii Impermissibly Burdens the Ownership and Carrying of Arms.....4

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

VII. ARGUMENT.....8

    A. HRS 134-9 Fails Constitutional Muster.....8

    B. The Right to Bear Arms Exists Outside the Home.....10

    C. Modern Jurisprudence Supports the Right to Bear Arms Outside the Home

    D. HRS 134-9 Violates the Procedural Due Process Clause.....17

    E. The “Exceptional Case” and “Appearance of Suitability”  
    Requirements Fail Second Amendment Means End Scrutiny.....23

    F. The Heller Court Established a Three Part Test to Determine Whether an  
    Arm is Protected by the Second Amendment.....26

        i. Rifles Are A Protected Class of Arms.....28

ii. The HRS Maintain a Complete Ban on Rifles For Self-Defense Outside the Home.....	29
G. Shotguns Are a Protected class of Arms and the HRS Maintains a Complete Ban on Their Use for Lawful Self-Defense Outside the Home.....	32
H. Modern Jurisprudence Supports the Right to Bear Arms Other Than Handguns Outside the Home.....	34
I. Mr. Young’s Challenges Against §§134-16 , 134-52 and 134-53 Require Strict Scrutiny.....	35
i. HRS § 134-16 Is a Complete Ban on Electric Guns.....	37
ii. Knives Are Protected Arms.....	38
iii. Hawaii’s Complete Ban on Switchblades Fail Strict Scrutiny.....	39
J. Hawaii’s Complete Ban on Butterfly Knives fails Strict Scrutiny.....	41
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	41
IX. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	43
X. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	44
XI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
1. <i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 447, 2 Va. Cas. 447(Gen.Ct. 1824).....	16
2. <i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. (3 Heisk) 165, 8 Am. Rep. 8 (1871).....	15
3. <i>Asoc de Duenos de Armerias de PR Inc. v. Policia de Puerto Rico</i> (P.R. Ct. App. June 28, 2012).....	20
4. <i>Aymette v. State</i> , 1840 WL 1554, *4 (Tenn. 1840).....	14
5. <i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , No. 12-16258, Decl. of Curtis E. Sherwood, Filed Aug. 8, 2012 (9th Cir.).....	18
6. <i>Barnett v State</i> , 72 Or App 585; 695 P2d 991 (Ct. App, 1985).....	27
7. <i>Caldwell v Moore</i> , 968 F2d 595, 601 (6th Cir. 1992).....	37
8. <i>City of Akron v Rasdan</i> , 105 Ohio App 3d 164, 171-172; 663 NE2d 947 (Ct App, 1995).....	27
9. <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
10. <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 24
11. <i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663(1966).....	23
12. <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011).....	27
13. <i>Hussey v. City of Portland</i> , 64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
14. <i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , No. 11-3642, 2012 U.S. App. LEXSIS 24363 (2d Cir. Nov.27, 2012).....	6, 7, 17, 19
15. <i>Knieval v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2
16. <i>Lacy v. State</i> , 903 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. App. 2009).....	40

17. *Largent v. Texas*, 318 U.S. 418 (1943).....21

18. *McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....*passim*

19. *Monell v. Dept. of Special Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....*passim*

20. *Moore v. Madigan*, Nos. 12-1269, 12-1788, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25264 (7th Cir. Dec. 11, 2012).....18, 19

21. *Nunn v. State*, 1 Ga. (1Kel.) 243 (1846).....15

22. *Pareto v. F.D.I.C.*, 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 3

23. *People v. Mitchell*, 209 Cal. App. 4th 1364 (2012).....34, 35

24. *People v. Yanna*, 297 Mich. App. 137 (2012).....20, 35, 38

25. *People v. Dean Scott Yanna*, Case No. 10-10536-FH, Order (Bay County, Mich., April 21, 2011).....37

26. *Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....33

27. *State v Blocker*, 291 Or 255; 630 P2d 824 (1981).....27

28. *State v. Chandler*, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)..... 15

29. *State v Delgado*, 298 Or 395; 692 P2d 610 (1984) .....27, 40

30. *State v Griffin*, 2011 WL 2083893, \*7 n62, 2011 Del Super LEXIS 193, \*26 n62 (Del Super Ct, May 16, 2011).....26

31. *State v Kessler*, 289 Or 359; 614 P2d 94 (1980).....27

32. *State v. Reid*, 1 Ala. 612, 35 Am. Dec. 44 (1840)..... 14

33. *St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States*, 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....22

34. *Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....36

35. *United States v. Chester*, 628 F.3d. 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....24

36. *United States. v. Henry*, 688 F. 3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012).....28

37. *United States v. Masciandaro*, 638 F.3d. 470 (4th Cir. 2011).....23

38. *United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....17, 32

39. *Waters v. State*, 1 Gill 302, 309 (Md.1843).....16

**STATUTES AND RULES**

1. U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

2. U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....6

3. 28 U.S.C. §1291.....1

4. 28 U.S.C. §1292 (a).....1

5. 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

6. 28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1

7. 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

8. 42 U.S.C. § 1985.....1

9. 42 U.S.C. § 1986.....1

10. Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....2, 3

11. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9.....*passim*

12. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91.....5, 10

13. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7.....9

14. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-5(c).....9

15. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-16.....37

16. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-23.....29

17. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-23.....32

18. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-25 .....9, 29, 30

19. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-52 .....39

20. Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-53 .....41

21. Statute of Northampton of 1328 .....10

22. English Bill of Rights (1689) .....12

23. Louisiana’s 1751 adoption of provisions from  
The Royal Black Code of 1724.....16

24. Alexander Hamilton, *The Federalist No.28* (1787).....13

25. 1778 Mass. Sess. Laws, ch.5, 193-94.....13

26. 1894 N.Y. Colonial Laws, ch. 1501, 244–46 .....13

27. Act of Aug. 26, 1721, ch. 245, Acts of Pennsylvania 157–58.....13

28. 1876 Wyo. Comp. Laws ch. 52, § 1.....14

29. 26 U.S.C.A. 1132d (Act of June 26, 1934, c. 757, Sec. 5, 48 Stat. 1237).....33
